be accounted for as a derivative financial instrument. As a result, the Group has determined the fair value of
these agreements and recognised a derivative asset or liability at each reporting date. The Australian Large-scale
Generation Certificates are settled directly with the counterparty and therefore the change in policy is only for
the Australian electricity element of the PPAs. This change in accounting treatment has been reflected in both
the current and comparative periods. This change is not applicable to the New Zealand PPAs as these are not net
settled and the energy market is structured differently.

The Group has also identified that the relationship between the PPAs and the Group’s exposure to fluctuating
energy prices meets the criteria as a qualifying hedge relationship. On a prospective basis, the Group will apply
hedge accounting to the Power Purchase Agreements (PPAs), entered into with third parties.

82

Financial Statements

Note A9: Power purchase agreement adjustment (continued)

The Group has restated each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior year, as detailed below:

Impact on statement of financial position

31 March 2018
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Derivative assets non-current 2,471 98,033 100,504

Property, plant and equipment 1,251,530 (80,917) 1,170,613

Total assets 1,334,428 17,116 1,351,544

Derivative liabilities current 264 14,028 14,292

Deferred liabilities non-current 5,469 - 5,469

Tax payable 2,044 - 2,044

Deferred tax liabilities 160,742 926 161,668

Total liabilities 826,425 14,954 841,379

Revaluation reserve 450,148 (58,803) 391,345

Retained earnings 65,317 60,965 126,282

Net impact on equity - 2,162 2,162

31 March 2017
Previously

reported Adjustment Restated

Derivative assets non-current 4,654 87,698 92,352

Property, plant and equipment 1,241,025 (58,942) 1,182,083

Total assets 1,293,086 28,756 1,321,842

Derivative liabilities current 1,448 25,063 26,511

Derivative liabilities non-current 7,666 3,693 11,359

Total liabilities 773,658 28,756 802,414

Revaluation reserve 450,148 (41,259) 408,889

Retained earnings 79,047 41,259 120,306

Net impact on equity - - -

Impact on income statement increase/(decrease)

31 March 2018 000’s

Depreciation 3,088

Net fair value gains on financial instruments 25,063

Income tax expense (8,445)

Total impact profit after tax 19,706

83

Annual Report 2019Financial Statements

Note A9: Power purchase agreement adjustment (continued)

Impact on other comprehensive income/(expense)

31 March 2018 000’s

Revaluation losses on generation assets (25,063)

Tax effect of revaluation losses on generation assets 7,519

Total other comprehensive expense (17,544)

Impact on basic and diluted earnings per share (EPS) increase in EPS